
January 24, 2024 Council Meeting Agenda Page 1 of 30 
 

 
PUBLIC HEARING 

The Frazee City Council will take time to hear public comment on  
Ordinance 171 – Amending Chapter 4-1 of the Frazee City Code 

 
CITY COUNCIL MEETING AGENDA 

January 24, 2024 ~ 5:00 p.m. ~ Frazee Event Center 
ZOOM LINK 

1. Call the Meeting to Order 
 

2. Roll Call 
 

3. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
4. Open Forum  

 
5. Consent Agenda  

a. Meeting Minutes 
b. Income Statements 
c. Approval of Claims 
d. Resolution 0124-24A – Resolution Expressing Acceptance of and Appreciation 

for Fire Department Donations 
e. Resolution 0124-24B – Resolution for Support and Application for the Active 

Transportation Grant 
 

6. Staff Reports 
a. Fire Department 
b. Event Center 
c. Liquor Store 
d. Police Department 
e. Rescue 
f. Public Works 
g. Administration 

 
7. Old Business 

a. East Main Project – Carlson & Thorson 
i. Resolution 0124-24C – A Resolution Receiving Feasibility Report and 

Calling Hearing on Improvement 
b. Ordinance 171 – Amending Chapter 4-1 of the Frazee City Code 

https://us02web.zoom.us/j/83678897008
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8. New Business 

a. Classification & Compensation Study RFP 
       

9. Council Member Comments 
 

10. Addendum 
a. Additional Claims 

 

11. Adjournment 
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Consent Agenda 

MINUTES – JANUARY 10, 2024 

CITY COUNCIL MEETING MINUTES 
January 10, 2024 ~ 5:00 p.m. ~ Frazee Event Center 

1. Call the Meeting to Order 
a. Meeting called to order by Mayor Mark Flemmer at 5:00 pm at the Frazee 

Event Center 
 

2. Roll Call 
a. Members Present: Mark Flemmer, Andrea Froeber, Mark Kemper, James 

Rader, Mike Sharp 
b. Members Absent: None 
c. Staff: Stephanie Poegel, Tyler Trieglaff 
d. Contracted Services: Chris Thorson – Ulteig; Tom Winters – Ramstad, 

Skoyles & Winters – P.A. 
e. Guests: Bob Williams 

 
3. Pledge of Allegiance 
 
4. Open Forum – No  

 
5. Consent Agenda  

a. Meeting Minutes – December 27, 2023 
b. Approval of Claims 
c. Notes from the Mayor 
d. LG220 Application for Exempt Permit – Frazee Trap Team Booster Club 
e. LG220 Application for Exempt Permit – Frazee Firefighter’s Relief 

Association 
f. Resolution 0110-24A – 2024 Organizational Resolution 
g. Resolution 0110-24B – Resolution Setting the 2024 Fee Schedule 
h. Resolution 0110-24C – Resolution Approving Application to the Greater 

Minnesota Legacy Grant for the Wannigan Regional Park Trails Project 
i. Resolution 0110-24D – Resolution for the Application to the MN DNR 

Outdoor Recreation Grant 
j. Resolution 0110-24E – Resolution Accepting Donations for Use Towards  

Parks and Recreation 
k. Audit Engagement Letter 

M/S/CU: Sharp/Rader to approve consent agenda with removal of item g. Resolution 0110-24B 
and moving to item New Business – item a 

 
6. Committee Reports 

a. Liquor Store Committee 
b. Parks & Recreation Committee 
c. Public Safety Committee 
d. Planning & Zoning 
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e. Economic Development Authority 
f. Personnel & Finance 
g. Lakeside Cemetery Liaison 
h. Frazee School District 

M/S/CU: Froeber/Rader to approve committee reports as presented 
 

7. Old Business 
 

8. New Business 
a. Resolution 0110-24B – Resolution Setting the 2024 Fee Schedule 

i. Discussion on fees 
M/S/CU: Froeber/Sharp to table Resolution 0110-24B to February 14 meeting 

b. 5th Street Railroad Crossing 
i. Trieglaff explained concern from resident who slipped at the crossing 

and expressed a safety concern and desire for a trail or sidewalk at 
the crossing 

ii. Need to have discussions with Becker County as it is a County road 
(Thorson) and with BNSF as it is a railroad crossing (Flemmer) 

c. Attorney Items 
i. Both quiet title items should be cleared up this month 

ii. Will be touching base with Boit’s attorney 
iii. Will be meeting with Froeber regarding River Walk 

       
9. Council Member Comments 

a. No comments 
 

10. Addendum 
a. Approval of Additional Claims 

M/S/CU: Kemper/Sharp to approve additional claims as presented 
b. LG220 – Application for Exempt Permit – Hornets Hive 

M/S/CU: Rader/Froeber to approve LG220 -  Application for Exempt Permit – Hornets Hive 
c. Bid for Fire Suppression System for Event Center Stove 

M/S/CU: Rader/Sharp to table to January 24, 2024 meeting 
d. Resolution 0110-24F – Resolution to Maintain Facility 

M/S/CU: Rader/Froeber to approve Resolution 0110-24F 
 

11. Adjournment 
M/S/CU: Froeber/Sharp to adjourn at 5:34 pm. 
 
Respectfully submitted, 
Stephanie Poegel 
Frazee City Administrator 
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Consent Agenda 

APPROVAL OF CLAIMS 
CITY OF FRAZEE 

Payments – GENERAL FUND 
 Current Period: January 2024 
Payments Batch 01242024Gen1 $10,754.01 
Refe 23   
    
 Invoic 
 Transaction  1 /18/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total 
Refe 1079 TACTICAL SOLUTIONS   
Cash Payment E 100-42110-407  Repairs/Maint  (2) Certification of Radar Units & Tuning Forks $76.00 
  Complete with Certificates 
 Invoic 9944 12/7/2023 
 Transaction  1 /16/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $76.00 
Refe 1080 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES   
Cash Payment E 200-42200-240  Small Tools and Minor  AMZN Headlamp $40.80 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 200-42200-218  Uniforms J&H Signs Helmet Labels $83.22 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 100-42110-200  Office Supplies  Walmart Flash Drives $15.98 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 656-46500-322  Postage Postage $8.56 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 100-41400-211  Cleaning Supplies AMZN Clorox Wipes $32.65 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 100-41400-211  Cleaning Supplies AMZN Paper Towels $43.89 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 100-41400-210  Operating Supplies  AMZN File Holder $11.93 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 601-49400-200  Office Supplies  AMZN File Holder $11.93 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 602-49450-200  Office Supplies  AMZN File Holder $11.93 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 100-49500-200  Office Supplies  AMZN File Holder $11.94 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 100-41400-200  Office Supplies  AMZN Rubber Bands $6.87 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 100-41110-210  Operating Supplies  AMZN Power Strip $19.31 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 100-41400-324  Technology/Computer  Zoom $42.95 
 Invoic 
 Transaction  1 /16/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $341.96 
Refe 3 MN SECRETARY OF STATE   
Cash Payment E 100-41400-433  Dues and Subscriptions Notary Application - Tina Hansmeier $120.00 
 Invoic 202400001 1/16/2024 
 Transaction  1 /16/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $120.00 
Refe 7 BANYON DATA SYSTEMS   
Cash Payment E 100-41400-433  Dues and Subscriptions Vault Backup & Payroll, Dir Deposit, Fund  $1,204.00 
 Support 
 Invoic 00164829 1/5/2024 
Cash Payment E 100-41400-433  Dues and Subscriptions Vault Backup & Payroll, Dir 
Deposit, Fund  $840.00 
 Support 
 Invoic 00164829 1/5/2024 
 Transaction  1 /17/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $2,044.00 
Refe 8 RMB ENVIRONMENTAL    
Cash Payment E 601-49400-317  Copper Sampling/Testing Lab Services - Copper Test 201 5th St. NW $26.13 
 Invoic D055349 1/9/2024 
Cash Payment E 601-49400-317  Copper Sampling/Testing Lab Services - Copper Test 116 Oak Ave SE $26.13 
 Invoic D055546 1/12/2024 
 Transaction  1 /17/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $52.26 
Refe 9 BUTLER MACHINERY COMPANY   
Cash Payment E 602-49450-500  Capital Outlay  Account #C31413-1 Loan #M026604 Payment  $577.05 
 #54 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 100-43100-500  Capital Outlay  Account #C31413-1 Loan #M026604 Payment  $577.05 
 #54 
 Invoic 
 Transaction  1 /17/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $1,154.10 



January 24, 2024 Council Meeting Agenda Page 6 of 30 
 

Refe 10 AUTO VALUE   
Cash Payment E 100-43100-407  Repairs/Maint  Fuel Line, Tube $6.67 
 Invoic 53552832 1/12/2024 
 Transaction  1 /17/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $6.67 
Refe 11 HAWKINS, INC.   
Cash Payment E 601-49400-404  Repairs/Maint  Jaco Kynar Elbow, Freight $100.13 
 Invoic 6667266 1/12/2024 
 Transaction  1 /17/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $100.13 
Refe 12 PERHAM STEEL & WELDING   
Cash Payment E 100-43100-406  Repairs/Maint Vehicles Cust Acct ID C011 $129.00 
 Invoic 
 Transaction  1 /17/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $129.00 
Refe 13 HACH COMPANY   
Cash Payment E 601-49400-313  Samples/Testing Water, Deionized 4L $91.70 
 Invoic 13873334 1/5/2024 
Cash Payment E 601-49400-210  Operating Supplies  Faceshield, Gloves $129.53 
 Invoic 13873334 1/5/2024 
 Transaction  1 /17/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $221.23 
Refe 14 TEAM LAB   
Cash Payment E 100-43100-401  Repairs/Maint Buildings Cust ID 230302 Torch Ice Melt Crystals $264.00 
 Invoic INV0039377 1/10/2024 
 Transaction  1 /17/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $264.00 
Refe 15 HSA Ck# 000003E 1/3/2024 
Cash Payment G 100-21707  Health Savings Payable Collection Date: 01/03/24 $1,930.67 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment G 100-21707  Health Savings Payable Collection Date: 01/17/24 $1,930.67 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment G 100-21707  Health Savings PayableCollection Date: 12/29/24 pulled out acct  $940.72 
 01/02/24 
 Invoic 
 Transaction  1 /18/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $4,802.06 
Refe 20 MARCO TECHNOLOGIES LLC   
Cash Payment E 100-41400-311  Contracts/Professional  Contract Payment & Supply Freight $542.60 
 Invoic 519208607 1/1/2024 
 Transaction  1 /18/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $542.60 
Refe 21 FRAZEE-VERGAS PUBLIC SCHOOLS   
Cash Payment E 100-45500-410  Rentals (GENERAL) Lake Agassiz Library Lease Oct, Nov, Dec 2023 $825.00 
 Invoic 
 Transaction  1 /18/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $825.00 
Refe 22 SUNDHEIM WINDOW CLEANING LLC   
Cash Payment E 100-41400-401  Repairs/Maint Buildings Monthly Window Cleaning $75.00 
 Invoic 
 Transaction  1 /18/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $75.00 
 Fund Summary 
 10100  Main Checking 
 100 GENERAL FUND $9,646.90 
 200 FIRE FUND $124.02 
 601 WATER FUND $385.55 
 602 SEWER FUND $588.98 
 656 EDA - Downtown Infill $8.56 
 $10,754.01 
 Pre-Written Checks $4,802.06 
 Checks to be Generated by the Computer $5,951.95 
 Total $10,754.01 

 Payments – GENERAL FUND 
 Current Period: January 2024 
Payment Batch 01242024GEN1a $9,024.00 
Refe 24 GREAT PLAINS FIRE   
Cash Payment E 200-42200-485 Restricted Savings  Final Bill for Utility Box $9,024.00 
 Invoic 7999 1/10/2024 
 Transaction  1 /18/2024 Main Checking 10100 Total $9,024.00 
 Fund Summary 
 10100  Main Checking 
 200 FIRE FUND $9,024.00 
 $9,024.00 
 Pre-Written Checks $0.00 
 Checks to be Generated by the Computer $9,024.00 
 Total $9,024.00 

 Payments – LIQUOR FUND 
 Current Period: January 2024 
Payments Batch 01242024LSEC1 $9,472.67 
Refe 1070 SYSCO NORTH DAKOTA, INC   
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Cash Payment E 609-49751-210  Operating Supplies  $204.11 
 Invoic 295588390 1 1/9/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49751-259  Food for Resale $592.24 
 Invoic 295588390 1 1/9/2024 
 Transaction 1 /16/2024Liquor Store 10101 Total $796.35 
Refe 1071 GIOVANNIS PIZZA   
Cash Payment E 609-49751-260  Pizza for Resale $105.50 
 Invoic 0301102403 1/10/2024 
 Transaction 1 /16/2024Liquor Store 10101 Total $105.50 
Refe 1072 FRAZEE FAMILY FOODS   
Cash Payment E 609-49751-210  Operating Supplies  Limes $2.38 
 Invoic 657851/12/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49750-101  Full-Time Employees  Turkey $30.38 
 Invoic 657851/12/2024 
 Transaction 1 /16/2024Liquor Store 10101 Total $32.76 
Refe 1073 DS BEVERAGES INC   
Cash Payment E 609-49750-252  Beer For Resale $209.31 
 Invoic 7557261/10/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49750-252  Beer For Resale $2,974.32 
 Invoic 7572571/17/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49750-254  Soft Drinks/Mix For  $11.64 
 Invoic 7572571/17/2024 
 Transaction 1 /16/2024Liquor Store 10101 Total $3,195.27 
Refe 1076 BEVERAGE WHOLESALERS, INC   
Cash Payment E 609-49750-252  Beer For Resale $638.95 
 Invoic 3095011/11/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49750-252  Beer For Resale $223.35 
 Invoic 3104481/18/2024 
Cash Payment E 610-49752-252  Beer For Resale $23.35 
 Invoic 3104491/18/2024 
Cash Payment E 610-49752-252  Beer For Resale CREDIT Event Center -$105.25 
 Invoic 3095021/11/2024 
 Transaction 1 /16/2024Liquor Store 10101 Total $780.40 
Refe 1078 BERGSETH BROS   
Cash Payment E 609-49750-252  Beer For Resale $486.70 
 Invoic 3278971/11/2024 
Cash Payment E 610-49752-252  Beer For Resale CREDIT Event Center Coors Light -$129.00 
 Invoic 3278941/11/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49750-252  Beer For Resale Twisted Tea Half & Half $27.60 
 Invoic 3278961/11/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49750-252  Beer For Resale CREDIT Twisted Tea -$27.60 
 Invoic 3278961/11/2024 
 Transaction 1 /16/2024Liquor Store 10101 Total $357.70 
Refe 1081 ELAN FINANCIAL SERVICES   
Cash Payment E 609-49751-213  Operating Supplies -  Dollar General Pickles, BB Sauce, Ketchup $15.45 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 609-49751-210  Operating Supplies  AMZN Pizza Saver, Plastic Knives $18.11 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 609-49751-211  Cleaning Supplies AMZN Swiffers $6.39 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 609-49750-210  Operating Supplies  AMZN Wine Bottle Bags $16.10 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 609-49750-211  Cleaning Supplies AMZN Swiffers $6.39 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 609-49751-266  Misc for Resale AMZN Potato Chips, Cheetos $30.36 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 609-49751-210  Operating Supplies  AMZN Straws, Glade Plug Ins $36.95 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 609-49750-210  Operating Supplies  AMZN Ice Bags $20.39 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment E 609-49751-213  Operating Supplies -  Dollar General Ketchup, Sauces, Pickles, Olives $19.80 
 Invoic 
 Transaction 1 /16/2024Liquor Store 10101 Total $169.94 
Refe 4 ARAMARK   
Cash Payment E 610-49752-410  Rentals (GENERAL) Account #1626321400 Event Center $57.06 
 Invoic 2520052331/16/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49751-211  Cleaning Supplies Account #161630211 $57.83 
 Invoic 2520329247 1/18/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49750-211  Cleaning Supplies Account #161630211 $57.84 
 Invoic 25203329247 1/18/2024 
Cash Payment E 610-49752-211  Cleaning Supplies Account #162631400 $150.49 
 Invoic 2520329248 1/18/2024 
 Transaction 1 /17/2024Liquor Store 10101 Total $323.22 
Refe 6 CITY OF FRAZEE   
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Cash Payment G 609-21707  Health Savings Payable Reimburse 2 Gen. A.Young HSABank  $235.18 
 Coll.1/3/24 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment G 609-21707  Health Savings Payable Reimburse 2 Gen. A.Young HSABANK  $235.18 
 Coll.1/17/24 
 Invoic 
Cash Payment G 609-21707  Health Savings Payable Reimburse 2 Gen. A.Young Nov, Dec 2023  $940.72 
HSABANK Coll.12/29/23 
 Invoic 
 Transaction 1 /17/2024Liquor Store 10101 Total $1,411.08 
Refe 16 TWEETON REFRIGERATION INC   
Cash Payment E 609-49750-404  Repairs/Maint  Ice Machine Issue $107.50 
 Invoic 142771/15/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49751-404  Repairs/Maint  Ice Machine Issue $107.50 
 Invoic 142771/15/2024 
 Transaction 1 /18/2024Liquor Store 10101 Total $215.00 
Refe 17 PHILLIPS WINE & SPIRITS   
Cash Payment E 609-49750-251  Liquor For Resale $876.82 
 Invoic 67232751/17/2024 
 Transaction 1 /18/2024Liquor Store 10101 Total $876.82 
Refe 18 COCA COLA   
Cash Payment E 609-49750-254  Soft Drinks/Mix For  $164.25 
 Invoic 33174121/17/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49751-254  Soft Drinks/Mix For  $230.00 
 Invoic 33174121/17/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49751-210  Operating Supplies  $123.00 
 Invoic 33174121/17/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49751-210  Operating Supplies  CREDIT CO2 Tank -$75.00 
 Invoic 33174121/17/2024 
Cash Payment E 610-49752-210  Operating Supplies  CREDIT Event Center CO2 Tank -$150.00 
 Invoic 33174121/17/2024 
 Transaction 1 /18/2024Liquor Store 10101 Total $292.25 
Refe 19 JOHNSON BROTHERS LIQUOR CO   
Cash Payment E 609-49750-253  Wine For Resale $431.07 
 Invoic 24646891/17/2024 
Cash Payment E 609-49750-251  Liquor For Resale $485.31 
 Invoic 24646891/17/2024 
 Transaction 1 /18/2024Liquor Store 10101 Total $916.38 
 Fund Summary 
 10101  Liquor Store 
 609 MUNICIPAL LIQUOR FUND $9,626.02 
 610 EVENT CENTER FUND ($153.35) 
 $9,472.67 
 Pre-Written Checks $0.00 
 Checks to be Generated by the Computer $9,472.67 
 Total $9,472.67 
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Consent Agenda 

RESOLUTION 0124-24A – RESOLUTION EXPRESSING ACCEPTANCE OF AND APPRECIATION FOR FIRE 

DEPARTMENT DONATIONS 
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Consent Agenda 

RESOLUTION 0124-24B – RESOLUTION FOR SUPPORT AND APPLICATION FOR THE ACTIVE 

TRANSPORTATION GRANT 
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Staff Reports 

FIRE DEPARTMENT 
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Staff Reports 

EVENT CENTER 

Staff Reports 

LIQUOR STORE 

Staff Reports 

POLICE DEPARTMENT 
January 2023 meeting 

Provide code violations of property by quantity and status:  No new violations listed.  401 Lake St S has 

been sold. 

Provide code violations of vehicles by quantity and status:  No new vehicles listed. 

The above categories have taken a back seat as the weather has changed.  We will be working with Larry 

to keep the cars moving so the city guys can keep the streets nice and clean.  A couple parking issues so 

far. 

Report of any vehicle accidents in Frazee:  One fender bender in a parking lot. 

Report landlord violations and status:  One new violation, landlord needs notification; one in appeal is 

back going to be reopened as the criminal case has been resolved. 

Upcoming events for the next month…   

Police Calls 2023 

Agency       2022   2023 

Audubon PD      76  780 

Callaway PD     508  574 

Lake Park PD    446  364 

Frazee PD   1156           1331       1331/365 = 3.64 calls per day 

Detroit Lakes PD  8916           9253 

Becker County S.O. 9596        11,710  

 

2023 Frazee PD calls received/responded to…. 

911 Hang Up   21  Abduction/Kidnapping    0          

Alarm Related   24  Animal Related   67  
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Assault      2  Assist     73 

Assist Other Agency  19  Attempt to Locate (ATL)    6 

Burglary      2  Crimes Against Family  18 

City Ordinance Violation  110  Civil Complaint   31 

Court Order Violation    6  Civil Process      3 

Death       3  Disorderly Conduct     5 

Disturbance    24  Domestic     21 

Drug Related     4  Extra Patrol Request     2 

Fire Calls    10  Fireworks       0 

Fraud     17  Funeral Escort      0 

Harassment    11  Haz Mat       2 

Information Only   42  Juvenile Misc.    27 

Liquor Violation     2  Medical   94 

Missing/Lost Person    2  Motor Vehicle Crash 25 

Motor Vehicle Theft    2  Noise Complaint   7 

Overdose      2  Officer Detail   24 

Parking Complaint   49  Offender Registration    0 

Lost/Found Property  28  Property Damage  19   

Pursuit      2  Robbery     0 

Runaway      1  Sexual Conduct    8 

Shoplifting      3  Snowmobile Related   1 

Shots Fired Call     1  Suicide Related    4 

Suspicious Activity  75  Theft     19 

Threats    13  Trespass     12 

Traffic Complaint   70  Traffic Stop              238 

Vandalism     8  Motorist Assist     12 
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Vehicle Unlock   32  Recovered Vehicle      0 

Warrant Arrest    4  Warrant Attempt      5 

Search Warrant     1  Weapon Violation      0 

Welfare Check   46  Vehicle Off Road      5 

Here is the breakdown of Calls For Service for the Frazee Police Department. The numbers are a bit 

higher than 2022 (1156), which is directly related to more traffic stops by our officers in 2023.  The 

majority of call numbers were within a few calls vs. the year prior.  The variety of calls that you read 

about each week are tallied for 2023.  Most of these calls are self-explanatory, but I will explain a few so 

you won’t be scratching your heads wondering what these calls are about.  Court Order Violations deal 

with Harassment Restraining Orders (HRO), Orders for Protection (OFP) and Domestic Abuse No Contact 

Order (DANCO).  All of these orders are signed by a judge barring one person from having contact with 
